

## LAWS OF MALAYSIA

### **Act 784**

## SCOUTS ASSOCIATION OF MALAYSIA (INCORPORATION) ACT 1968

(Revised - 2016)

# SCOUTS ASSOCIATION OF MALAYSIA (INCORPORATION) ACT 1968

Revised up to	• • •	• • •	• • •	• • •	1	November 2016		
Date of publication in the Gazette of this revised of		1			17	November 2016		
Date appointed for componential paragraph 6(1)(xxiii) of Act 1968 [Act 1]	l editi	on p	on c	of La	aws	November 2016		
First enacted in 1968					ent	No. 38 of 1968		
PREVIOUS REVISION								
First Revision	•••		•	••		1989 (Act 409 w.e.f. 14 December 1989)		

#### LAWS OF MALAYSIA

#### Act 784

# SCOUTS ASSOCIATION OF MALAYSIA (INCORPORATION) ACT 1968

#### ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

#### Section

- 1. Short title and application
- 2. Interpretation
- 3. Incorporation of Scouts Association of Malaysia
- 4. Objects of Corporation
- 5. Aim and purposes of the Corporation
- 6. Council
- 7. Common seal
- 8. Register of members
- 9. Rules and by-laws
- 10. Transfer of properties and liabilities, etc.
- 11. Application of income and property
- 12. Restriction on sale of badges, etc., of the Association
- 13. Possession and restriction on use of badges
- 14. Penalty
- 15. Repeal

#### LAWS OF MALAYSIA

#### Act 784

## SCOUTS ASSOCIATION OF MALAYSIA (INCORPORATION) ACT 1968

An Act relating to the Persekutuan Pengakap-Pengakap Malaysia (or in English, the "Scouts Association of Malaysia"), and other matters connected therewith.

[21 November 1968]

### Short title and application

- **1.** (1) This Act may be cited as the Scouts Association of Malaysia (Incorporation) Act 1968.
  - (2) This Act applies throughout Malaysia.

### Interpretation

2. In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires—

"Council" means a Council constituted in accordance with the rules of the Corporation referred to in section 6;

"Ordinance" means—

- (a) the Boy Scouts Ordinance 1953 of the Federation of Malaya [F.M. Ord. No. 60 of 1953];
- (b) the Boy Scouts Association Ordinance of Sabah [Sabah Cap. 17]; or